## Orleans Community Service Club

Incorporated, nonprofit P.O. Box 181
Orleans, CA 95556

April 18, 2023

Supervisor Steve Madrone, Fifth District, Humboldt County Board of Supervisors 825 5th Street, Room 111 Eureka, CA 95501-1153

By email to <a href="mailto:smadrone@co.humboldt.ca.us">smadrone@co.humboldt.ca.us</a>

Dear Supervisor Madrone:

The community of Orleans is excited to start preparations for the 73<sup>rd</sup> Annual "Old Timers' Day Parade" to be held in Orleans, CA on Father's Day, June 18, 2023. We are seeking your support, and a resolution from the Board of Supervisors insupport of a temporary Highway 96 road closure, for the parade. The parade occurs from Big Rock Road to Ishi Pishi Road and back along Highway 96 from noon to 1 pm. Caltrans requests a resolution from the Board for this event. The Board of Supervisors has always been very supportive of this event, for which we are grateful. We would be honored if you could attend our parade and picnic in person. We are enclosing a copy of letters requesting support from the Sheriff's office and from our local CHP station as well.

Please call Penny Eckert at 530.605.8964, email at <u>pjeckert@gmail.com</u>, or write to the above address, if you have any questions.

Address for the Caltrans Permit Office is District 1

Permits Caltrans P.O. Box 3700 Eureka, CA 95502-3700

Sincerely,

Penny Jennings Eckert Permitting Officer

Orleans Community Service Club

Enclosures: Letter requests to Sheriff Honsal and to CHP Sergeant Gullick for support

## Orleans Community Service Club

INCORPORATED, NONPROFIT
P.O. Box 181
Orleans, CA 95556

April 18, 2023

Mr. William Honsal, Sheriff Humboldt County Sheriff's Office 826 Fourth Street Eureka, CA 95501-0516

Dear Sheriff Honsal:

The community of Orleans is excited to start preparations for the 73<sup>rd</sup> Annual "Old Timers' Day Parade" in Orleans, CA, to be held on Father's Day, June 18, 2023, and would be grateful for your support. The parade occurs from Big Rock Road to Ishi Pishi Road and back along Highway 96 from noon to 1 pm. Caltrans requests a letter of endorsement from your office for this event and its brief road closure, and we are always grateful if a deputy is available to help with the parade. Your office has always been very supportive of this event, for which we are grateful. We would be honored if you could attend our parade and picnic in person.

Please call Penny Eckert at 530.605.8964, email at <u>pjeckert@gmail.com</u>, or write to the above address, if you have any questions.

Address for the Caltrans Permit Office is

District 1 Permits CalTrans P.O. Box 3700 Eureka, CA 95502-3700

Sincerely,

Penny Jennings Eckert Permitting Officer

Orleans Community Service Club

CC: Steve Madrone, 5th District Humboldt County Supervisor

## Orleans Community Service Club

INCORPORATED, NONPROFIT P.O. Box 181 Orleans, CA 95556

April 18, 2023

Sergeant Paul Gullick California Highway Patrol 680 SR-96 Willow Creek, CA 95573

By email: PGullick@chp.ca.gov

Dear Sergeant Gullick:

Thank you very much for your email yesterday regarding the Annual "Old Timers' Day Parade" in Orleans, CA. We plan to hold the event on Father's Day, June 18, 2023, and would be grateful for your support. The parade occurs from Big Rock Road to Ishi Pishi Road and back along Highway 96 from noon to 1 pm. Caltrans requests an acknowledgement from your office for this event and its brief road closure, and we are always grateful if a CHP officer is available, given other duties, to help with the parade. Your office has always been very supportive of this event, for which we are grateful.

Please call Penny Eckert at 530.605.8964, email at <u>pjeckert@gmail.com</u>, or write to the above address, if you have any questions.

Address for the Caltrans Permit Office is

District 1 Permits CalTrans P.O. Box 3700 Eureka, CA 95502-3700

Sincerely,

Penny Jennings Eckert Permitting Officer

Orleans Community Service Club

CC: Steve Madrone, 5<sup>th</sup> District Humboldt County Supervisor